Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|----------------------|-------------------|---------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| N | | | ame | Execution Date | |
| Index Systems, Inc. 10/06/2005 | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: | TV Guide Online, LLC | | | | |
| Street Address: | 6922 Hollywood Blvd. | | | | |
| City: | Los Angeles | | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 90028 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 5988 | | 59880 |)78 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (646)728-2957 | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (646)728-2957 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 6 Phone: 212-596-9000 | | | | | |
| Email: stuart votbors@roposgrav.com | | | | | |
| Email: stuart.yothers@ropesgray.com Correspondent Name: Fish & Neave IP Group | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 1251 Avenue of the Americas | | | | | |
| Address Line 2: Stuart W. Yothers | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020 | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 003596-0250 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Stuart W. Yothers | | | |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=078assignment#page1.tif | | | | | |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Index Systems, Inc. ("Index Systems"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and having an office and place of business at Post Office Box 71, Craigmuir Chambers, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, is the sole and exclusive owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,988,078, issued November 23, 1999 ("the '078 patent"); and

WHEREAS, TV Guide Online, LLC ("TV Guide Online"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 6922 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90028, is desirous of acquiring the '078 patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of the payment of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Index Systems does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to TV Guide Online, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the '078 patent, together with all right, title and interest therein held by Index Systems, including, but not limited to, the right to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, and any and all causes of action and remedies, either legal and/or equitable, related thereto.

> Index Systems, Inc. a British Virgin Islands Corporation

Name Title: President UGtober 6,2005 Date:

RECORDED: 10/06/2005